• Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations excluding changes in non-cash working capital, mark-to-market and derivative

timing adjustments and financial instruments’ non-cash amounts, and including the payment of deferred financing fees, lease obligations,
and capital expenditures and intangible assets, net of value-added capital expenditures and LEAP Project related capital expenditures.

In this press release, we discuss the non-IFRS financial measures, including the reasons why we believe these measures provide useful information
regarding the financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and financial position, as applicable.  We also discuss, to the extent material,

http://www.sedarplus.ca/

the additional purposes, if any, for which these measures are used.  These non-IFRS measures should not be considered in isolation, or as a
substitute for, analysis of our results as reported under IFRS. Reconciliations of non-IFRS financial measures to the most directly comparable
IFRS financial measures ae as follows:

RECONCILIATION OF NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) See “Adjusted results” section of the MD&A for additional information

  Q3 2024   Q3 2023

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars)  Sugar

Maple
Products Total  Sugar

Maple
Products Total

Gross margin  31,304   5,331   36,635   35,772   5,913   41,685

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  10,558   549   11,107   (5,278)  (1,495)  (6,773)

Adjusted Gross Margin  41,862   5,880   47,742   30,494   4,418   34,912

Results from operating activities   14,164   2,151   16,315   21,140   2,868   24,008

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  10,558   549   11,107   (5,278)  (1,495)  (6,773)

Adjusted results from operating activities   24,722   2,700   27,422   15,862   1,373   17,235

Results from operating activities   14,164   2,151   16,315   21,140   2,868   24,008
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization
of intangible assets and right-of-use assets  5,389   1,668   7,057   4,862   1,653   6,515

EBITDA(1)  19,553   3,819   23,372   26,002   4,521   30,523

EBITDA(1  19,553   3,819   23,372   26,002   4,521   30,523

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  10,558   549   11,107   (5,278)  (1,495)  (6,773)

Adjusted EBITDA  30,111   4,368   34,479   20,724   3,026   23,750

Net earnings   7,379   14,177

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)   11,107   (6,773)

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   943   (203)

Income taxes on above adjustments   (3,092)   1,548

Adjusted net earnings   16,337   8,749

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.06   0.13

Adjustment for the above   0.07   (0.05)

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.13   0.08

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES (CONTINUED)

Conference Call and Webcast

Rogers will host a conference call to discuss its third quarter fiscal 2024 results on August 8, 2024 starting at 17:30p.m. ET. To participate by

[…]

• Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations excluding changes in non-cash working capital, mark-to-market and

derivative timing adjustments and financial instruments’ non-cash amounts, and including the payment of deferred financing
fees, lease obligations, and capital expenditures and intangible assets, net of value-added capital expenditures and LEAP
Project related capital expenditures.

Interim Report for the Third Quarter 2024 Results

Rogers Sugar Inc. – Management’s Discussion & Analysis – Q3, 2024  22

In the MD&A, we discuss the non-IFRS financial measures, including the reasons why we believe these measures provide useful
information regarding the financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and financial position, as applicable.  We also discuss,
to the extent material, the additional purposes, if any, for which these measures are used.  These non-IFRS measures should not be
considered in isolation, or as a substitute for, analysis of our results as reported under IFRS. Reconciliations of non-IFRS financial
measures to the most directly comparable IFRS financial measures are as follows:

RECONCILIATION OF NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) See “Adjusted results” section

  Q3 2024   Q3 2023

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars)  Sugar

Maple
Products Total  Sugar

Maple
Products Total

Gross margin  31,304   5,331   36,635   35,772   5,913   41,685

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  10,558   549   11,107   (5,278)  (1,495)  (6,773)

Adjusted gross margin  41,862   5,880   47,742   30,494   4,418   34,912

Results from operating activities   14,164   2,151   16,315   21,140   2,868   24,008

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  10,558   549   11,107   (5,278)  (1,495)  (6,773)

Adjusted results from operating activities   24,722   2,700   27,422   15,862   1,373   17,235

Results from operating activities   14,164   2,151   16,315   21,140   2,868   24,008
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization
of intangible assets and right-of-use assets  5,389   1,668   7,057   4,862   1,653   6,515

EBITDA(1)  19,553   3,819   23,372   26,002   4,521   30,523

EBITDA(1  19,553   3,819   23,372   26,002   4,521   30,523

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  10,558   549   11,107   (5,278)  (1,495)  (6,773)

Adjusted EBITDA  30,111   4,368   34,479   20,724   3,026   23,750

Net earnings   7,379   14,177

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)   11,107   (6,773)

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   943   (203)

Income taxes on above adjustments   (3,092)   1,548

Adjusted net earnings   16,337   8,749

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.06   0.13

Adjustment for the above   0.07   (0.05)

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.13   0.08

Interim Report for the Third Quarter 2024 Results

Rogers Sugar Inc. – Management’s Discussion & Analysis – Q3, 2024  23

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES (CONTINUED)